

No. 08-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR NATIONAL FOOTBALL
LEAGUE PLAYERS ASSOCIATION, MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
BASKETBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
HOCKEY LEAGUE PLAYERS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEMAURICE SMITH
RICHARD A. BERTHELSEN
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION
1133 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

JAMES W. QUINN
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
Counsel of Record
DAVID G. FEHER
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 259-8000

DAVID S. TURETSKY
ROBIN L. MOORE
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

September 25, 2009

DONALD M. FEHR
MICHAEL S. WEINER
STEVEN A. FEHR
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PLAYERS
ASSOCIATION
12 East 49th Street
New York, NY 10017

G. WILLIAM HUNTER
GARY HALL
NATIONAL BASKETBALL PLAYERS
ASSOCIATION
310 Lenox Avenue
New York, NY 10027

IAN PENNY
MATTHEW NUSSBAUM
NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE PLAYERS'
ASSOCIATION
777 Bay Street
Toronto, Canada, ON M5G 2C8

LAURENCE GOLD
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Professional Sports Teams Are Separately Owned and Controlled Business Entities That Compete in a Wide Range of Economic Activities.	7
A. Professional Sports Teams Are Separately Owned Business Entities That Do Not Share Profits, Losses, or Risks.	7
B. Professional Sports Teams Compete Vigorously Against One Another In Numerous Markets	12
1. Professional Sports Teams Compete Against Each Other for Player Services	13
2. Each NFL Team Still Competes In Licensing Activities	18
3. NFL Teams Compete Against Each Other For Fans and Franchise Territories	20

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. <i>Copperweld's</i> Narrow Single Entity Exemption Cannot Apply to Separately Owned And Operated Professional Sports Teams	22
A. The NFL's Sweeping Formulation of the Single Entity Exemption Is Inconsistent With This Court's Precedents	22
B. Treating Professional Sports Teams As a Single Entity In Non-Licensing Markets Would Be Inconsistent With The Sports Broadcasting Act and The Curt Flood Act	29
III. The Single Entity Rule Proposed by the NFL Teams Would Make Antitrust Litigation More Complex And Burdensome	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aspen Title & Escrow Inc. v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Or. 1978)	24
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	26, 28
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	5, 14, 16, 22
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) ...	34
<i>Century Oil Tool Co. v. Prod. Specialties</i> , 737 F. 2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1984)	21-24
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 26
<i>Copperweld v. Independence Tube</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallas Cowboys Football Club v. NFL Trust</i> , No. 1:95-cv-09426, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15501 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1996)	18
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eleven Line Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass'n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Fed. Baseball Club of Baltimore v. Nat'l League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	32
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	14, 32
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	8, 13
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Cal.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Kapp v. NFL</i> , 390 F. Supp. 73 (N.D. Cal. 1974), <i>aff'd in part, dismissed in part as moot</i> , 586 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1978)	14, 15
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) ...	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	34
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976) ..	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. Nat'l Hockey League</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8455, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)	18
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>McNeil v. NFL</i> , 790 F. Supp. 871 (D. Minn. 1992)	9, 13, 16, 24
<i>Metro. Intercollegiate Basketball Ass'n v. NCAA</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . .	13
<i>Mid-South Grizzlies v. NFL</i> , 720 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1983)	20
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)	8, 9, 13
<i>N. Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>NFL Properties v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club</i> , No. 1:95-cv-07951, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1814 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 1996)	18
<i>Novatel Comm'ns v. Cellular Tel. Supply</i> , No. C85-2674A, 1986 WL 15507 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 1986)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 678 F. Supp. 777 (D. Minn. 1988), <i>rev'd</i> , 930 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957) ..	9, 14, 22, 32
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F. 2d 210 (2d Cir. 1986)	26, 28
<i>Silverman v. Major League Baseball Player Relations Comm.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13, 14
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	8, 13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) ..	22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	32
<i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	32
<i>United States v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 116 F. Supp. 319 (E.D. Pa. 1953)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. NFL</i> , 196 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1961)	30
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn 1993)	16
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1508 (D. Minn 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994)	16

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

7 U.S.C. §§ 451-457	29
15 U.S.C. § 1	1
15 U.S.C. §§ 17-27	29
15 U.S.C. § 26b(a)	2, 5, 32, 33
15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 521-522	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 1291-1295	5, 10, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1804	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 3501-3503	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4305	29
29 U.S.C. §§ 101-115	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2297g-4	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152	29
46 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1719	29
49 U.S.C. §§ 40010-44310	29
50 U.S.C. §§ 2061-2169	29
H.R. 2740, 104th Cong. (1st Sess. 1995)	30
H.R. 3817, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998)	30
H. REP. NO. 89-2308 (1966) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4327	5, 32
S. 1439, 104th Cong. (1st Sess. 1995)	30
S. 249, 110th Cong. (1st Sess. 2007)	30
S. REP. NO. 87-1087 (1961), as reprinted in 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3042	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Antitrust Issues in Relocation of Professional Sports Franchises: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Business Rights, and Competition, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	30
<i>Professional Sports Antitrust Immunity: Hearing on S. 2784 and S. 2821 before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982)</i>	10, 21
<i>Professional Sports Franchise Relocation: Antitrust Implications: Hearing before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	30
<i>The Application of Federal Antitrust Laws to Major League Baseball: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	33
<i>The Bowl Championship Series: Is it Fair and In Compliance with Antitrust Law?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	33

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Woodrow Eckard, <i>Free Agency, Competitive Balance, and Diminishing Returns to Pennant Contention</i> , 39 <i>ECON. INQUIRY</i> 430 (2001)	17
Jack Gage, <i>Business of Football: Richest NFL Owners</i> , <i>FORBES</i> , Sept. 2, 2005, http://www.forbes.com/2005/09/01/sports-footballowners_05nfl_cz_jg_0901richestowners.html	7
Peter King, <i>Money Men</i> , <i>SPORTS ILLUSTRATED</i> , April 12, 1993	16-17
Letter from Sen. Arlen Specter and Sen. Patrick Leahy, U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, to Roger Goodell, Commissioner, Nat'l Football League (Dec. 19, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://judiciary.senate.gov/resources/documents/upload/12-19-07-Specter-Leahy-to-Goodell.pdf	33
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, MAJOR LEAGUE RULES, R. 20(a) (1998)	8
LEWIS, MICHAEL, <i>MONEYBALL: THE ART OF WINNING AN UNFAIR GAME</i> 119-125 (W.W. Norton & Co. 2004)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
KEVIN M. MURPHY & ROBERT H. TOPEL, THE ECONOMICS OF NFL TEAM OWNERSHIP 8-9, <i>available at</i> http://chicagopartners.com/sites/default/files/FINAL%20-%20The%20Economics%20of%20NFL%20Team%20Ownership%20-%202.pdf	17
NAT'L BASKETBALL ASS'N, CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS OF THE NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION (2005)	8
NAT'L HOCKEY LEAGUE, CONSTITUTION OF THE NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE (2001)	8
NAT'L FOOTBALL LEAGUE, CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS OF THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE (2006)	8, 19, 28
NFLPlayers.com, NFL Hopeful FAQ, http://nflplayers.com/user/template.aspx?fmid=181&lmid=349&pid=0&type=1 (last visited Sept. 21, 2009)	15
Nicolai Ouroussoff, <i>A Supersize Stadium With a Helping of Sprawl</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 18, 2009	11
<i>Special Report: The Business of Baseball</i> , FORBES, http://www.forbes.com/mlb (last visited Sept. 23, 2009)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Special Report: The Business of Basketball</i> , FORBES, http://www.forbes.com/nba (last visited Sept. 23, 2009)	12
<i>Special Report: The Business of Hockey</i> , FORBES, http://www.forbes.com/nhl (last visited Sept. 23, 2009)	12
<i>Special Report: The Business of Football</i> , FORBES, http://www.forbes.com/nfl (last visited Sept. 23, 2009)	3, 9, 10, 11
UNITED STATES DEP'T OF JUSTICE AND FED. TRADE COMM'N, ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (2000) ..	28
